
Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 02-0633 

Applicant: Dee Murray 
Owner: Floyd Brady 
APN: 028-304-77 

Agenda Date: February 4,2004 
Agenda Item #: 4 
Time: After 1O:OO a.m. 

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing non-habitable accessoly structure and 
construct a two-story single-family dwelling with basement. 

Location: Property located on the south side of Chesterfield Drive approximately 50 feet east 
from the intersection of Chesterfield Drive and East Cliff Drive. 

Supervisoral District: 1'' District (District Supervisor: J. Beautz) 

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit 

Staff Recommendation: 

Approval of Application 02-0633, based on the attached findings and conditions 

Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Exhibits 

A. Project plans F. Zoning, General Plan, and Location 

C. Conditions G. Comments & Correspondence 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA H. Percolation Test 

determination) I. Road Maintenance Agreement 
E. Assessor's parcel map 

Parcel Information 

B. Findings map 

Parcel Size: 3,357 square feet 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: Live Oak 
Land Use Designation: 

Residential 
Residential 
Chesterfield Drive and Palisades Avenue 

R-UM (Urban Medium Residential) 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th FIoor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 
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Application # 02-0633 
APN 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

Zone District: 

Coastal Zone: X Inside - Outside 
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. 2 Yes 

Environmental Information 

R-1-5 (Single-family Residential - 5,000 square feet 
minimum site area) 

- No 
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Geologic Hazards: 
Soils: 

Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 
Env. Sen. Habitat: 
Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 
Traffic: 
Roads: 
Parks: 
Archeology: 

Not mappedho physical evidence on site 
Percolation tests performed; Soils report required with building 
permit application 
Not a mapped constraint 
Relatively flat; 0-2% slope 
Biotic pre-site completed; no physical evidence on site 
250 cubic yards 
No trees proposed to be removed 
Not a mapped resource 
Percolation pits proposed 
NIA 
Existing roads adequate 
Existing park facilities adequate 
Not mappedho physical evidence on site 

Services Information 

UrbdRural Services Line: - X Inside - Outside 
Water Supply: 
Sewage Disposal: 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: Flood Zone 5 

City of Santa Cruz 
Santa Cruz County Sanitation District 
Central Fire Protection District 

History 

A Certificate of Compliance was issued September 6,2001 for APN 028-304-66, whxh 
recognized a portion of the lot as a separate legal parcel. That portion was later assigned a new 
AF'N of 028-304-77. The lot was created by the original subdivision map in 1925 and currently 
contains a non-habitable accessory structure. The current proposal to demolish the accessory 
structure and construct a single-family dwelling was submitted to the Planning Department on 
December 18,2002 and was deemed complete on December 10,2004. 

Project Setting 

The subject property is located in the Pleasure Point area of Live Oak in a neighborhood 
containing single-family homes of various sizes, ages, and architectural styles. The parcel is 
bordered on the east and west by private residences, on the north by Chesterfield Drive, and on 
the south by the a private right-of-way known as Palisades Avenue. Monterey Bay is located 
approximately 150 feet to the south. 
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Application #: 02-0633 

Owner: Floyd Brady 
APN: 028-304-77 

R-1-3.5 Standards Proposed Residence 
Front yard setback 15 feet 17 feet to front stairway 
Chesterfield Drive 
Side yard setbacks: 5 feet 5 feet 
Rear yard setback: 15 feet 1 19 feet 
Lot Coverage: 40 YO maximum 34.5 % 

~~ 
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Building Height: 
Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR.): 
Parking 

Analysis and Discussion 

The subject property is a 3,357 square foot lot, located in the R-1-5 (Single-family residential, 
5,000 square feet minimum lot size) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. 
The proposed single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district and the 
project is consistent with the site’s (R-UM) Urban Medium Density Residential General Plan 
designation. 

Because the site area is less than 80% of what is required for the R-1-5 zone district, the site and 
dimensional standards for the R-1-3.5 zone district are applied. All site and structural dimension 
standards will be met. 

28 feet maximum 27.5 feet 
0.5:l maximum (50 %) 

4 bedrooms - 
3 spaces (1 8’ x 8.5’) 

48.7 % 

One accessed from Chesterfield; 
two accessed from Palisades 
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Application #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

Local Coastal Program Consistency 

Page 4 

The proposed single-family dwelling is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal 
Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatlble, in scale with, and 
integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area 
contain single family dwellings of various sizes and architectural styles. The design submitted is 
not inconsistent with the existing range. The project site is located between the shoreline and the 
first public road, but is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County's Local Coastal 
Program. The proposed project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other 
nearby body of water. 

Design Review 

The proposed single-family dwelling complies with the requirements of the County Design 
Review Ordinance, in that the proposed project is well articulated and contains design features 
such as multi-paned windows and detailed balcony railings which reduce the visual impact of the 
proposed development on surrounding land uses. Although the Urban Designer's suggestion was 
to alter the flat portion of the roof to better integrate the structure with the character of 
surrounding development (see memo in Exhibit G), it is staffs opinion that architectural styles in 
the Pleasure Point neighborhood vary sufficiently enough so that the roof, as designed, can be 
considered compatible with the area. Other flat roofs do exist in the immediate area. 

I 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 
the Zoning Ordinance and General PlanlLCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

Staff Recommendation 

e APPROVAL of Application Number 02-0633, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: Karen McConaghy 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 



Application #: 02-0633 
APN 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

Santa Cruz CA 95060 ' 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3 134 
E-mail: karenmccona&@, co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Application #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

Coastal Development Permit Findings 

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts, other than the Special 
Use (SU) district, listed in section 13.10.170(d) as consistent with the General Plan and 
Local Coastal Program LUP designation. 

This finding can be made, in that the property i s  zoned R-1-5 (Single-family Residential - 5,000 
square feet minimum site area), a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed 
single-family dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district, consistent with the 
site's (R-UM) Urban Medium Residential General Plan designation. 

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 
such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposal does not conflict with any existing easement or 
development restriction such as public access, utility, or open space easements in that no such 
easements or restrictions are known to encumber the project site. 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq. 

This finding can be made, in that the'development is consistent with the surrounding 
neighborhood in terms of architectural style; the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban 
density; the colors shall be natural in appearance and complementary to the site; and the 
development site is not on a prominent ridge, beach, or bluff top. 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 
standards and maps of the General Plan and Local Coastal Progam land use plan, 
specifically Chapter 2: figure 2.5 and Chapter 7, and, as to any development between and 
nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located within the 
coastal zone, such development is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act commencing with section 30200. 

This finding can be made, in that while the project site is located between the shoreline and the 
first public road, the single-family dwelling kill not interfere with public access to the beach, 
ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified as a priority 
acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program. 

5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. 

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in 
scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, 
residential uses are allowed uses in the R-1-5 zone district, as well as the General Plan and Local 
Coastal Program land use designation. Developed parcels in the area contain single family 
dwellings of various sizes and architectural styles. The design submitted is not inconsistent with 
the existing range. 

EXHIBIT B 6 



Application #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses 
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with 
prevailing building technology, the Uniform Building Code, and the County Building ordinance 
to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The proposed 
single-family dwelling will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or 
open space, in that the structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access to light, air, and 
open space in the neighborhood. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single-family dwelling and the 
conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent 
County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-5 (Single-family Residential - 5,000 square feet 
minimum site area) zone district in that the primary use of the property will be one single-family 
dwelling. Because of the substandard lot size, R-1-3.5 site standards are applied. The project 
meets all current site standards for the required zone district. 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and 
density requirements specified for the Urban Medium Residential (R-UM) land use designation 
in the County General Plan. 

The proposed single-family dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, 
and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and in that the single-family 
dwelling meets all current site and development standards for the zone district as specified in 
Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance), that ensure access to light, 
air, and open space in the neighborhood. 

The proposed single-family dwelling will not be improperly proportioned to the parcel size or the 
character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a 
Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single-family dwelling 
will comply with the site standards for the R-1-3.5 zone district (including setbacks, lot coverage: 
floor area ratio, height, and number of stories) and will result in a structure consistent with a 
design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity. 
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Application #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion ofthe County. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling is to be constructed on an 
existing undeveloped lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is 
anticipated to be only 1 peak trip per day, which will not adversely impact existing roads and 
intersections in the surrounding area. 

5 .  That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood 
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed single-family dwelling is consistent 
with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. 

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable 
requirements of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single-family dwelling will be of an appropriate 
scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties 
and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area. 

EXHIBIT B 



~ Application #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

Conditions of Approval 

Exhibit A: Project plans, 10 pages, drawn by Derek Van Alstine and Robert L. DeWitt, dated 
October 1,2004. 

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a two-story single-family dwelling with 
basement. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, without 
limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant’owner shall: 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

Obtain an Encroachment Permit fiom the Department of Public Works for all off- 
site work performed in the County road right-of-way. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

11. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicantlowner shall: 

A. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of 
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder). 

B. Submit proof that a declaration of restriction to maintain the proposed structure as 
a single-family dwelling has been recorded in the official records of the County of 
Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder). 

Submit proof that the previously recorded declaration to maintain a non-habitable 
accessory structure, which was recorded on APN 028-304-66, has been rescinded. 
This is done by recording a document titled “Rescission of Declaration of 

Restriction” in the official records of the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the 
County Recorder). 

Submit Final Architectural Plans for review and approval by the Planning 
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 
marked Exhibit “A” on file with the Planning Department. The final plans shall 
include the following additional information: 

1. 

C. 

D. 

Identify finish of exterior materials and color of roof covering for Planning 
Department approval. Any color boards must be in 8.5” x 11” format. 
Colors should be natural in appearance. 

Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. 2. 

? 
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Application # 02-0633 
APN 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

3. 

Mcet all requirements of and pay Zone 5 drainage fees to the County Department 
of Public Works, Drainage. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in 
impervious area. 

Lots shall be connected for water service to City of Santa Cruz Water District. 
All requirements and conditions of the Sanitation District shall be met. 

Lots shall be connected for sewer service to Santa Cruz County Sanitation 
District. All regulations and conditions of the Sanitation District shall be met. 

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire 
Protection District. 

Submit 3 copies of a soils report prepared and stamped by a licensed Geotechnical 
Engineer. 

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for 4 bedrooms 
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $1 000 and $ I09 per bedroom. 

Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements for 4 
bedrooms. Currently, these fees are, respectively, $2,000 and $2,000 per 
bedroom. 

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. 

Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars, Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet 
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way. 
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

111. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant'owner must meet the following 
conditions: 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 
installed. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 
satisfaction of the County Building Official. 
The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 ofthe County Code, if at any time 
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Application #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-77 
Owner: Floyd Brady 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with 
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director 
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in 
Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100, shall be observed. 

IV. Operational Conditions 

A. Use of the flat roof of the structure for human activity, other than for repair and 
maintenance, is prohibited as second story rooftop decks are prohibited by County 
Code Section 13.10.323(e)(l). A permanent ladder or stairs shall not be installed 
to access the roof of the structure, either internally or externally 

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the 
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement 
actions, up to and including permit revocation. 

B. 

Minor variations to this pennit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date unless you obtain the 
required permits and commence construction. 

Approval Date: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Don Bussey Karen McConaghy 
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Ciuz County Code. 

I1 EXHIBIT C 



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 02-0633 
Assessor Parcel Number: 028-304-77 
Project Location: 2870 Chesterfield Drive 

Project Description: Single-family dwelling 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Dee Murray 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 475-5334 

A. - 
€5. - 
c. - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. 

D. - Statutorv Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E- - X Categorical Exemption 

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303) 

F. 

Construction of one single-family residence in a residential zone 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

EXHIBIT D 
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General Plan Map 
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

Project Planner: Karen Mcconaghy 
Application No. : 02-0633 

APN: 028-304-66 

Da te :  December 10, 2004 
Time: 13:19:22 
Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON JANUARY 9. 2003 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND =======-= _____ _--- -____---- 

1. Please c l a r i f y  i f  t h e  palm t r e e  i s  t o  be re loca ted on s i t e  o r  o f f  s i t e .  If on 
s i t e .  please show t h e  l o c a t i o n .  

2.  The b i o t i c  p r e - s i t e  has been completed. No b i o t i c  concerns a t  t h i s  l o c a t i o n  
UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 24. 2004 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= =====s=== 

Comment above has been addressed 

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON JANUARY 9 ,  2003 BY ROBERT S LOVELAND ========= _________ -_____--- 

Condit ions o f  Approval : 

1. Submit a s o i l s  repo r t  completed by a C a l i f o r n i a  l i censed geotechnical engineer 
f o r  review. 

2. Submit a d e t a i l e d  eros ion  c o n t r o l  p lan  f o r  review 

3 .  If t h e  palm t r e e  i s  t o  remain o n - s i t e .  inc lude d e t a i l s  on how t h e  t r e e  w i l l  be 
pro tec ted  du r ing  cons t ruc t i on .  cons t ruc t i on .  

4. Obtain a grading permi t  from t h e  Planning Department. 

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON JANUARY 13, 2003 BY ALYSON B TOM ========= A p p l i c a t i o n  w i t h  _________ _________ 
p lans dated 12/18/02 i s  no t  complete w i t h  regards t o  drainage f o r  t h e  d iscres ionary  
stage. A l l  p o t e n t i a l  o f f - s i t e  impacts and m i t i g a t i o n s  must be i d e n t i f i e d  p r i o r  t o  
d isc res ionary  completeness. 

1) Please prov ide  topographic i n fo rma t ion  fo r  the  s i t e  so t h a t  drainage pa t te rns  
( e x i s t i n g  and proposed) a r e  c l e a r .  

2) Provide a drainage p lan  t h a t  describes where and how r u n o f f  from t h e  proposed im- 
perviol is areas ( r o o f ,  park ing,  impervious p a t i o ,  e t c . )  w i l l  e x i t  t h e  s i t e .  

3)  Nei ther  Ches te r f i e ld  nor  S .  Pal isades a r e  county maintained roads. Describe how 
r u n o f f  and drainage improvements from t h e  s i t e  w i l l  t i e  i n t o  e x i s t i n g  improvements 
( i f  any e x i s t )  on t h e  two non-county maintained roads. Describe t h e  o f f - s i t e  
drainage pat te rns  and demonstrate t h a t  t h e  downstream systems are  adequate t o  handle 
t h e  added r u n o f f  from t h e  s i t e ,  Inc lude m i t i g a t i o n s  measures requ i red  t o  upgrade t h e  
downstream system i f  necessary f o r  adequate capaci ty  and/orcondi L i o n .  

HIBIT e 



Discretionary Comments - Continued 
Project Planner: Karen Mcconaghy 
Application No. : 02-0633 

APN: 028-304-66 

Date: December 10 ,  2004 
Time: 13:19:22 
Page: 2 

Please see miscellaneous comments for issues t h a t  can be addressed in the building 
application stage. 

civil  plans dated 11/6/03 has been received, Please address the following Comments 
UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2004 BY ALYSON B TOM ========E Application w i t h  ---_-____ -________ 

for discretionary completeness: 

1) The percolation pits are sized based on an  assumed release rate of 0.04 C f S .  HOW 
will this  discharge be accommodated? If i t  i s  designed such t h a t  0 .04  cfs Will 
percolate i n t o  the ground please provide written verification from the project 
geotechnical engineer stating t h a t  percolation rate w i l l  be a t  least the allowable 
discharge rate and t h a t  the proposed p l a n  i s  feasible and safe (considering there i s  
a proposed basement 1.  

2) Describe the safe overflow paths from each of the proposed pi ts .  Since the roof 
drains are proposed to  be hard-piped t o  the pi ts  can the proposed swales be graded 
t o  allow for safe overflow? Demonstrate the overflow will n o t  adversely impact a d -  
jacent properties. Describe the downstream, off -s i te  p a t h .  

3 )  The percolation pits  as designed appear t o  meet the requirements of E P A ' s  regu- 
lated Class V injection well. I t  i s  the applicant'sresponsibility t o  ensure t h a t  the 
proposed faci 1 i t i  es meet EPA' s requi rements . 

Please see miscellaneous comments for issues t o  be addressed prior t o  building per- 
mit issuance. 

p l a n s  w i t h  a revision date of 4/5/04 ( th i s  da t e  should be corrected) has been 
received. Please address the following: 

1) Previous comment No. 1 has not been fully addressed. Site specific information i s  
needed t o  verify t h a t  the proposed retention fac i l i t i e s  will function as designed. 
Note 2 on sheet C2 states t h a t  a percolation rate of 1 in/min was determined by the 
soil survey for San ta  Cruz County. Please further explain where i s  this information 
came from. The information available from the soil survey for Santa  Cruz County from 
the NRCS/USDA shows a soil w i t h  permeability of 0.6-2 in/hr for the f i r s t  26 inches. 
the permeability drops t o  less t h a n  0 .06  inihr for depths 26-41 inches, and i s  0 . 0 6  
- 0 . 2  in/hr for depths of 41-63 inches. I t  is not clear t h a t  th i s  soil will allow 
for  the 0 .04  cfs given the proposed percolation configuration.Please provide s i t e  
specific background information for review t h a t  supports the projet design. 

2) Previous comment No. 2 has not  been fully addressed. How will safe overflow be 
accommodated for the pi ts  t h a t  are located i n  depressions? 

3) The long term maintenace and function of the proposed pits  i s  questionable g iven  
the proposed plan. How will sediment from the proposed earth swales and parking 
areas be removed from the system prior t o  release t o  the pits? If sedimententers the 
pi ts  the percolation capabilities w i l l  be lost over time. Filtering or treatment of 
surface runoff should be provided prior t o  discharge t o  the pi ts .  

Pl'ease note t h a t  previous comment No. 3 i s  s t i l l  v a l i d  and should be disclosed t o  
the property owners who will be responsible for the long term compliance w i t h  EPA 
regulations . 

UPDATED ON MARCH 19, 2004 BY ALYSON B TOM ========= Application with civi l  -----____ 
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Previous m i  scel  1 aneous comments are  s t i  11 requi r e d  t o  be addressed p r i o r  t o  bui l d i  ng 
permi t  issuance. 

A l l  submi t ta ls  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  should be made through the  Planning Department. For 
quest ions reyard inq t h i s  review Pub l ic  Works stormwater manaqement s t a f f  i s  a v a i l  - 
ab le  from 8-12 M-F: 

- 

UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 29. 2004 BY CARISA REGALADO ========= 
_________ _-_______ 
* * 4 t h  ROUTING * * 
Revised c i v i l  p lans dated 5/24/04 were received. (Please note ,  date o f  4/5/04 f o r  
prev ious rev ised plans was no t  co r rec ted  as po in ted  ou t  i n  t h e  3rd  r o u t i n g  comments 
posted on 3/19/04.) The p lans cannot be accepted as submitted. Please address t h e  
f o l l  owi ng comments : 

1) As requested on t h e  2nd and 3 r d  rou t ings  under comment #1, a s i t e  s p e c i f i c  per-  
c o l a t i o n  r a t e  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  must be submitted. A value i s  no t  g iven on sheet C2. 
Nor was a copy o f  t h e  Perco la t i on  Test Report done by P a c i f i c  Crest Engineering, 
I n c .  submitted f o r  reference. (The Planning Dept. a l so  d i d  n o t  have t h i s  informa- 
t i o n .  1 

2) As n o t i f i e d  dur ing  t h e  3 r d  r o u t i n g ,  comment #1, i t  i s  no t  c l e a r  t h a t  t h e  drainage 
design proposed f o r  t h i s  development i s  f e a s i b l e  f o r  o n - s i t e  s o i l  cond i t i ons .  The 
NRCSIUSDA s o i l  survey shows a h i g h l y  r e s t r i c t i v e  sub-so i l  l a y e r  t h a t  would n o t  be 
s u i t a b l e  f o r  t h e  depths proposed f o r  t h e  pe rco la t i on  p i t .  U n t i l  s i t e  s p e c i f i c  per-  
m e a b i l i t y  i s  submitted t o  subs tan t i a te  t h e  f e a s i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  drainage design.  t h e  
proposal fo r  pe rco la t i on  p i t s  cannot be accepted as submitted. Please submit t h i s  
i n fo rma t ion .  

3) A l e t t e r  from P a c i f i c  Crest  Engineering, I nc .  was received regarding t h e  drainage 
design.  This  l e t t e r  has been " .  . . l i m i t e d  s o l e l y  t o  commenting on t h e  adequacy o f  
t h e  drainage p lan  f o r  t a k i n g  sur face r u n o f f  from t h e  s i t e . a n d  d ischarging i t  t o  t h e  
p e r c o l a t i o n  p i t  areas." As n o t i f i e d  dur ing  t h e  2nd r o u t i n g ,  comment #1. t h e  w r i t t e n  
v e r i f i c a t i o n  t o  be prov ided by t h e  p r o j e c t  geotechnical engineer needs t o  address 
n o t  o n l y  that t h e  p e r c o l a t i o n  r a t e  would be a t  l e a s t  t h e  a l lowab le  discharge r a t e  
b u t  t h a t  t h e  p lan  was a l s o  f e a s i b l e  and safe consider ing t h e r e  i s  a proposed base- 
ment. Since t h e  geotechnical engineer exempted t h e  l e t t e r  from t h i s  aspect o f  t h e  
design, t h e  l e t t e r  cannot be accepted. The proposed drainage design; i . e . ,  t h e  per-  
c o l a t i o n  p i t s .  ea r th  swales, and pe rco la t i on  r a t e  used i n  design must be v e r i f i e d  by 
t h e  geotechnical  engineer as be ing  f e a s i b l e  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  a t  t h i s  s i t e .  Th is  i n -  
cludes cons idera t ion  o f  t h e  drainage design i n  p r o x i m i t y  t o  t h e  proposed s t r u c t u r e  
and t o  adjacent p rope r t i es .  

4)  3 r d  r o u t i n g ,  comment #3, has n o t  been addressed. Please c l a r i f y .  

5)  Although some in fo rma t ion  has been g iven,  notes on t h e  p lans on sheet C2 f o r  o f -  
f s i t e  drainage systems t o  which over f low w i l l  d r a i n  must f u r t h e r  descr ibe t h i s  pa th .  
Please add a desc r ip t i on  o f  t h e  d is tances t o  t h e  f i r s t  i n l e t s  and l oca t i ons  both i n  
t h e  a l l e y  and Ches te r f i e ld  D r i v e  ( r a t h e r  than r e f e r r i n g  t o  BP No.135430). A lso .  t h i s  
pa th  should be shown on t h e  drainage p l a n .  Wi th in  t h e  a l l e y ,  i s  t h e  f l o w  channeled 
i n t o  a swale? 
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6) The t rench d r a i n  proposed f o r  t h e  driveway from t h e  a l l e y  should be pos i t i oned  
w i t h i n  t h e  l eng th  o f  t h e  dr iveway. It i s  c u r r e n t l y  shown w i t h  more than ha l f  of i t  
ou ts ide  t h e  driveway l a y o u t :  t h e r e f o r e ,  n o t  making t h e  use o f  t h i s  f ea tu re  as e f f i -  
c i e n t  as poss ib le .  Consider us ing  perv ious pavement i n  t h e  driveways t o  lessen im- 
pacts o f  t h i s  development, 

Fur ther  drainage p lan  guidance may be obtained f r o 1  t h e  County o f  Santa Cruz Plan- 
n i n g  websi te:  h t t p :  l lsccountyO1 .co.  santa-cruz.ca. us/planning/brochures/drain. htm 

A l l  subsequent submit ta ls  f o r  t h i s  a p p l i c a t i o n  must be done through t h e  Planning 
Department. Submittals made d i r e c t l y  t o  Pub l ic  Works w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  delays.  

Please c a l l  o r  v i s i t  the  Dept. o f  Pub l ic  Works, Stormwater Management D i v i s i o n .  from 
8:OO am t o  12:OO pm i f  you have any quest ions. ========= UPDATED ON NOVEMBER 5 .  2004 

* * 5 t h  ROUTING * * 
Revised c i v i l  plans from Robert L .  DeWitt and Associates, I n c .  dated 10/1/04 and 
l e t t e r  dated 10/20/04, along w i t h  Perco la t ion  Test Report f rom P a c i f i c  Crest En- 
g inee r ing  Inc .  dated 5/18/04 and l e t t e r  dated 10/21/04 were received.  

Submitted ma te r ia l s  address prev ious review comments; t he re fo re ,  t h i s  a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  
considered complete f o r  t h e  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  phase. 

P1 ease see Miscellaneous Lomen ts  f o r  add i t i ona l  notes,  ========= UPDATED ON DECEM- 

Revised plans and documentation submitted are cons is ten t  w i t h  those submit ted by t h e  
a p p l i c a n t  i n  October 2004. Items have been accepted and t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  i s  con- 
s ide red  complete f o r  t h e  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  phase. 

Please see Miscellaneous Comments f o r  add i t i ona l  notes 

BY CARISA REGALADO ========= 

BER 8 ,  2004 BY CARISA REGALADO ========= 

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

addressed p r i o r  t o  b u i l d i n g  pe rm i t  issuance. 

1) Please prov ide a d e t a i l e d  dra inage p l a n  t h a t  describes how a l l  o f  t h e  proposed 
impervious areas w i l l  d ra in .  Consider methods t h a t  a l l ow  f o r  o n - s i t e  d i s s i p a t i o n  and 
i n f i l t r a t i o n  r a t h e r  than hard p i p i n g  d i r e c t l y  o f f - s i t e  (ex: cross s lope driveway t o  
d r a i n  t o  lawn/landscape area r a t h e r  than d ra in ing  t o  t h e  s t r e e t )  as w e l l  as ways t o  
l i m i t  proposed impervious area coverage ( p a t i o  and driveways t o  be b u i l t  w i t h  per-  
v i  ous rnateri a1 s )  

2) Zone 5 fees w i l l  be assessed on t h e  n e t  increase i n  impervious area due t o  t h i s  
p r o j e c t .  Please prov ide a s i t e  t h a t  p lan  t h a t  c l e a r l y  shows and l a b e l s  a l l  e x i s t i n g  
and proposed impervious areas. 

3 )  For quest ions regarding t h i s  review Pub l i c  Works drainage s t a f f  i s  a v a i l a b l e  from 

REVIEW ON JANUARY 13, 2003 BY ALYSON B TOM ========= The f o l l o w i n g  must be --_______ _________ 
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8-12 Monday through F r iday ,  

f o l l o w i n g  i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  prev ious  miscel laneous comments p r i o r  t o  bui lding per -  
m i  t i ssuance, 

1) Label t h e  minimum swale depth on t h e  c i v i l  d e t a i l  

2) Specify rock s i z e  and grading requirements on t h e  d e t a i l  f o r  t h e  p e r c o l a t i o n  p i t .  

3 )  Submit a review l e t t e r  from t h e  p r o j e c t  geotechnical engineer approving of t h e  
f i n a l  drainage p lan  and s t a t i n g  t h a t  t h e  p lan  i s  f e a s i b l e  based on s i t e  spec i f i c  
s o i l s .  

4)  Are t h e r e  olans t o  i n s t a l l  a ourno in t h e  orooosed basement area? I f  so, descr ibe 

UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2004 BY ALYSON B TOM ======== Please address t h e  --____-__ 

where t h i s  pump w i l l  discharge ahd khat  t h e  kunbf f  w i l l n o t  adversely impact adjacent 
o r  downstream p rope r t i es  

For quest ions regarding t h i s  review Pub l i c  Works storm water management s ta f f  i s  
a v a i l a b l e  from 8-12 Monday through Fr iday .  

Refer t o  a l l  previous Miscellaneous Comments. These are  t o  be addressed a t  t h e  
b u i l d i n g  a p p l i c a t i o n  stage. ========= UPDATED ON NOVEMBER 5. 2004 BY CARISA REGALADO 

UPCATED ON SEPTEMBER 29. 2004 BY CARISA REGALACO ========= 
---_-_-__ -_____-__ 

The fo l low ing items are  t o  be addressed a t  t h e  b u i l d i n g  a p p l i c a t i o n  stage: 

1) Please add t o  t h e  notes on Sheet C2 regarding e x i s t i n g  o f f - s i t e  drainage systems 
from Ches te r f i e ld  Dr. and t h e  a l l e y  that reference back t o  Sheet C 1  fo r  f u r t h e r  i n -  
format ion.  

2) Please add Paragraph 2 from Robert L .  DeWit t  and Associates, I n c .  l e t t e r  dated 
8/4/04 t o  Sheet C 1 .  This complete d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  t h e  e x i s t i n g  o f f - s i t e  system must 
be p a r t  o f  t h e  f ina l  p lans .  

3)  As a recommendation and not  a requirement,  consider s lop ing  t h e  f l o w l i n e  of 
driveway t rench  d ra ins  t o  achieve a minimum v e l o c i t y  o f  2 ft per  second t o  avo id  
sediment and debr is  set t lement .  

4)  A1 1 prev ious M i  sce l  1 aneous Comnents 

For t h i s  s i t e ,  r e s u l t s  found by t h e  geotechnical engineer o f  1 m i n l i n c h  as t h e  
average pe rco la t i on  r a t e  has been accepted. However, please be advised t h a t  t h e  
rev ised County Design C r i t e r i a  soon-to-be .adopted w i l l  l i m i t  sa tura ted  pe rmeab i l i t y  
t o  8 i n / h r  f o r  design o f  r e t e n t i o n  systems. ========= UPCATED ON DECEMBER 8, 2004 BY 

A l l  p rev ious l y  given Miscellaneous Comments are t o  be addressed a t  t h e  b u i l d i n g  ap- 
p l i c a t i o n  stage. 

CARISA REGALADO 

Dpw Driveway/Encroachment Completeness Comments 

REVIEW ON JANUARY 8, 2003 BY RUSSELL M ALBRECHT ========= 
_________ _________ 
No Comment, p r o j e c t  adjacent t o  a non-County maintained road. 
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Dpw Driveway/Encroachment Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON JANUARY 8 .  2003 BY RUSSELL M ALBRECHT ========= ---_____- --_______ 
No comment 

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments 

REVIE'd ON FEBRUARY 26. 2003 BY RODOLFO N R I V A S  ========= _________ ----____- 
Plans with t h e  b u i l d i n g  permi t  a p p l i c a t i o n  w i l l  need t c  i nc lude  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  i n -  
format ion f o r  t h e  driveway: a )  S t ruc tu ra l  sec t ion  and b )  Center l ine  p r o f i l e .  

The proposed driveway a t  t h e  a l l e y  does n o t  meet County design c r i t e r i a  standards 
As per  County o f  Santa Cruz Design C r i t e r i a ,  a driveway alignment o f  l ess  than  60 
degrees from t h e  i n te rsec ted  road i s  no t  al lowed. ========= UPDATED ON MARCH 22, 

No Comment. ========= UPDATED ON MAY 4. 2004 BY RODOLFO N RIVAS ========= 

The proposed driveway a t  t h e  a l l e y  does n o t  meet County Design C r i t e r i a  standards. 
As per  County o f  Santa Cruz Design C r i t e r i a ,  a driveway alignment o f  l ess  than  60 
degrees from t h e  i n te rsec ted  road i s  no t  allowed. Please rev i se  pa rk ing  l a y o u t  a t  
t h e  a l l e y  i n  order t o  meet County of Santa Cruz Design C r i t e r i a  standards. ========= 

UPDATEO ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2004 BY TIM N NYUGEN ========= 
NO COMMENT 

UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 5 ,  2004 BY RODOLFO N R IVAS ========= --_____- - ________- 

2004 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON FEBRUARY 26. 2003 BY RODOLFO N R IVAS ========= 

UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 5. 2004 BY RODOLFO N R I V A S  ========= 

UPDATED ON MARCH 22. 2004 BY GREG J MARTIN ======== 

_________ --_______ 
NO COMMENT 

NO COMMENT 

No Comment. ========= UPDATEO ON MAY 4 .  2004 BY RODOLFO N R IVAS ========= 
NO COMMENT 

NO COMMENT 

----____- --_______ 

-______-_ 

UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 20, 2004 BY TIM N NYUGEN ========= 
_________ ---_____- 



NEW WATER SERVICE INFOR& :ION FORM Multiple APN? P APN #: 028-304-66 
DATE: 12/24/02 Revision Date: I SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

[Proiect Address 2870 Chesterfield Dr. 1 
809 Center Street, Room 102 
Santa Cruz, C A  95060 
Telephone (831) 420-5210 

S E C T I O N  1 PROJECT INFORMATION Project  Description: 

,-.- - 
S E C T I O N  2 EXISTING MAIN AND SERVICES M a r  SizdType: I 6" PVC on S. Palisades Elevation zone: , N I 

Sires Account #'s Old SI0 #'s Status Date Closed Type - ~ ___. 
[ - 7 0 8 5 - 0 3 9 0 !  - -i.~p-..L.- : Active! Multi Res 3 unlt 

L. 
I *-- 

S E C T I O N  I WATER S E R V I C E  R E Q U I R E M E N T S  -2YD FEES - 
Res. Size 

Irrigation Size li 
Bus. Sire ~ 

Fire Serricc Size 2"' 
Zone Capncity Fee 
Front Foot Fee i d  
Landllrr Ylnn Review 

t ~~ 

I - 
Eng. Plan Review $ 3 5 m 4  
Hlydrmt Req. 

~. 

c_ 

BACKFLOW DEVICE RES. SERV. j __ 

Res Water Conn. Fee (per unitj $3,356.00'.. 
In'. Water Conn. Fee (plans required) 
Bus. Water C ; o m  Fee 

Service Install Fee (if ci ty  installed) 
Contrictor. Instailstion ~ u i .  ~ c c  (ea.) i $46,00 ~ 

______-.._ ~ 

1 ~____.~. __ Large Meter 

Btlcldlow Permit Fce (en.) F~--' 
Res. Sewer Cosn. Fee (per unit) $i,zaa.ao 
Bas. Scwcr Conn. Fec ! 

.~ ____--_~ -.._ .______-_ 
ADDITIOKAL IWater main is located on S. Palisades. Exisling sewice is copper, does not need to be replaced. Fire Sewice or hydrant 
COMMEN'IS lrequirement to be detemined by Fire Marshall. Please provide evidence describing number of legal residential units on 

~ 

i 
'parcei. I 

- - 
S E C T I O N  5 Q U A L I F I C A T I O N S  

I .  Servicc wil l  he Sumishrd upon: 
( I  j payment ofthe required Sees due at the t ime sewice is requested (a building pemiit i s  required). and: 
i2) instailation of the adequately sized water servicesl water ntaiiis and fire hydrants u required for the project under the rules 

and regulations ofthc Santa Cru7 Water Depamnent and the appropriate Fire Distrm and a n y  restrictions that may he in 
effect at the tiinc applicrion far sen'ice i s  inedc. 

2~ Fees and chwges iiotzd ;above are acciiraie as of the dale hereof: and arc rubjcct to clhmge a1 any Lime ivithou~1 inolicc tu applicant. 

_______~ 
- BP# @633 - PLAN APP # ~ REVIEWED BY IA. Hogan 

NOTICE: T h i s  form does not in m y  way obligate the City. It  is provided only as an cstimale 10 assist you in your planning and as rl recurd for 
the water Depa>ttmsnt. The requirements set f m h  on this form ma? he changed or corrected at any time withour pnor notice. Fees collectcd by 
Dtller agencies are not included c~n this form. 



SANTA CEUZ COUNTY SANITA I ION DISTRICT 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: J a n u a r y  6 ,  2 0 0 3  

TO: Planning Department, ATTENTION: David Heinlein 

FROM: Santa Cruz County Sanitation District, STEVE HARPER 

SUBJECT: SEWER AVAILABILITY AND DISTRICT'S CONDITIONS OF 
SERVICE FOR THE FOLLOWTNG PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: 

MN:  28-304-66 APPLICATION NO.: 02-0633 

PARCEL ADDRESS: 2870 Chesterfield 

PROJECT DESCRZPTION: Demolish Accessory Structure & Construct Single Family Dwelling 

Sewer semice is available for the subject development upon completion of the following conditions. 
This notice is effective for one year from the issuance date to allow the applicant the time to receive 
tentative map, development or other discretionary permit approval. If after this time frame this p'oject 
has not received approval from the Planning Department, a new sewer service availability letter must be 
obtained by the applicant. Once a tentative map is approved this letter shall apply until the tentative map 
approval expires. 

Proposed location of on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to existing public sewer 
must be shown on the plot plan of the building permit application. 

Existing lateral(s) must be properly abandoned (including inspection by District) &r to issuance of 
demolition permit or relocation or dmonnection of structure. An abandonment permit for disconnection 
work must be obtained from the District. 

The plan shall show all existing and proposed plumbing fixtures on floor plans of building application. 
Completely describe all plumbing fixtures according to table 7-3 of the uniform plumbing code. 

S M . . L  
S.M. Harper / 
Sanitation Engineering 

SMHlaf.3 3 9 
C: Survey 

Applicant: Dee Murray 
2272 Kinsley St 
Santa Cntz CA 95062 

Property Owner: Floyd Brady 
560 Hidden Valley 
Soquel CA 95073 



INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Evaluation M e e t s  criteria Does not meet 
Criteria 

Visual Compatibility 

In code ( r/ ) criteria ( J ) 

All new development shall be sited, J 
designed and landscaped to be 
visually compatible and integrated with 
the character of surrounding 
neighborhoods or areas 

APPLICATION N O  020633 (4” routing) 

Date: September 8,2004 

To: Karen McConaghy, Project Planner 

From: Larry Kasparowitz, Urban Designer 

Re: Design Review for a single family residence at 2870 Chesterfield Drive, Santa Cruz (Brady and 
Weintraub i owner, Dee Murray/ applicant) 

Urban Designer‘s 
Evaluation 

See comments 
below. 

GENERAL PLAN I ZONING CODE ISSUES 

Desian Review Authority 

13.20.130 The Coastal Zone Design Criteria are applicable to any development requiring a Coastal Zone 
Approval. 

Desian Review Standards 

13.20.130 Design criteria for coastal zone developments 

major vegetation sharbe minimized. 
Developers shall be encouraged to 
maintain all mature trees over 6 inches 
in diameter except where 
circumstances require their removal, 
such as obstruction of the building 
site, dead or diseased trees, or 
nuisance species. 
Special landscape features (rock 
outcroppings, prominent natural 
landforms, tree groupings) shall be 
retained. 

# I I I 



Application No: 02-0633 September 8,2004 

Ridgeline Development - 
Structures located near ridges shall be 
sited and designed not to project 
above the ridgeline or tree canopy at 

NIA 

parcels whose only building site would 
be exposed on a ridgetop shall not be 
permitted 

Landscaping 
New or replacement vegetation shall 
be compatible with surrounding 
vegetation and shall be suitable to the 
climate, soil, and ecological 
characteristics of the area 

the ridgeline 
Land divisions which would create I I I NIA 

I ? 

. 

Development shall be located, if 
possible, on parts of the site not visible 
or least visible from the public view. 
Development shall not block views of 
the shoreline from scenic road 
turnouts, rest stops or vista points 

- 
communities) 
Screening and landscaping suitable to I 

NIA 

NIA 

NU designed to fit the physical setting 
carefully so that its presence is 
subordinate to the natural character of 
the site, maintaining the natural 
features (streams, major drainage, 
mature trees, dominant vegetative -,-I 
the site shall be used to &en the 
visual impact of development in the 
viewshed 
Building design 
Structures shall be designed to fit the 
topography of the site with minimal 
cuiting, grading, or filling for 
construction 
Pitched, rather than flat roofs, which 
are surfaced with non-reflective 
materials except for solar energy 
devices shall be encouraged 
Natural materials and colors which 
blend with the vegetative cover of the 
site shall be used, or if the structure is 
located in an existing cluster of 
buildings, colors and materials shall 
repeat or harmonize with those i'n the 
cluster 

NIA 

- 
NIA 

N/A 

Page 2 



Large agricultural structures 

Feasible elimination or mitigation of 
unsightly, visually disruptive or 

The visual impact of large agricultural 
structures shall be minimized by 
locating the structure within or near an 

NIA 

existing group of buildings 
The visual impact of large agricultural 

development 
The requirement for restoration of 
visually blighted areas shall be in 
scale with the size of the proposed 

structures shall be minimizeb by using 
materials and colors which blend with 
the building cluster or the natural 
vegetative cover of the site (except for 

NIA 

greenhouses). 
The visual impact of large agricultural 
structures shall be minimized by using 
landscaping to screen or soften the 

NIA 

Application No: 02-0633 September 8,2004 

project 
Signs 
Materials, scale, location and 
orientation of signs shall harmonize 
witn sJrroJnoing elements 
Directly lignted, onqhtiv coloreo, 
rotating, reflective, blinking, fiashina or - 
moving signs are prohibited 
Illumination of signs shall be wrrnitted 
only for state ani county directional 
and informational signs, except in 
designated commercia and visitor 
serving zone districts 
In the Highway 1 viewshed, except 
within the Davenport commercial'area, 
only CALTRANS standard signs and 
public parks, or parking lot 
identification signs, shall be permitted 
to be visible from the highway. These 
signs shall be of natural unobtrusive 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 

N/A 
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Blufftop development and landscaping 
(e.g., decks, patios, structures, bees, 
shrubs, etc.) in rural areas shall be set 
back from the bluff edge a sufficient 
distance to be out of sight from the 
shoreline, or if infeasible, not visually 

NIA 

~ ~~ ~ _r_.. 
beach& shall be allowed, except 
where permitted pursuant to Chapter 
16.1 0 (Geologic Hazards) or Chapter 

I I uGagyl I I I Nitted structures 
shall minimize visual inbusion, and 

lulations) 
NIA 

16.20 (Grading Rec 
The Anein- -6 ---- 
shall incorporate materials and 
finishes which harmonize with the 
character of the area. Natural 
materials are preferred 

URBAN DESIGNERS COMMENTS: . Th$ design CL?ARL Y has the potential w be three sepamte units. 

A flat mf is not appropkte in thk locahbn See suggested elevations attached 

Page 4 
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D E R E K  V A N  A L S T I N E  
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E S I G N  

August 27,2004 

Planning Department 
County of Santa Cruz 
70 1 Ocean Street, 4" Floor 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Re: 2870 Chesterfield Dr. 
Appl. #: 02-0633 
APN: 028-304-66 

Please find this letter in response to comments of 6/24/03 by Lany Kasparowitz, Urban 
Designer. This building is well articulated and is in keeping with the numerous flat roofs in the 

We believe it to be entirely compatible as designed. 

7 1 6  A S O Q U E L  A V E . ,  S A N T A  C R U Z ,  C A  9 5 0 6 2  
p h o n e  8 3 1 - 4 2 6 - 8 4 0 0  8 3 1 - 4 2 6 - 8 4 4 6  f a x  



Robert L. it% 
ssociates, inc. 

Clvil EngineersBiandSurveyors 

1607 Ocean Street - Suite I 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Telephone 831 425-1617 

August 4,2004 
Job No. R03119 

County of Santa Cruz 
Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Re: Application No. 02-0633 
APN 028-304-66 
Brady & Weintraub 2870 Chesterfield Drive 

Dear sir or Madam, 

We offer the following responses to the Discretionary Application comments dated June 9, 2004: 

DPW DRAINAGE COMMENTS UPDATED 3/19/04 BY ALYSON TOM 

1. A soil testing firm has conducted percolation tests to determine design rates for disposal of 
runoff. Please refer to the attached report by Pacific Crest Engineering. The 
recommendations have been incorporated into the plan revisions, and the geotechnical 
engineer has reviewed the plans. An acceptance letter by the geotechnical engineer is 
included for your information. 

Runoff from the impervious roof surfaces is directed to the percolation trenches as shown on 
the plans. In the event the percolation trenches overflow, the overflow path is as follows: 

a. Front of residence: The overflows flow toward the concrete valley gutter in the 
center of Chesterfield Drive. This gutter has been connected to an underground 
system installed in East Cliff Drive with discharge into the box culvert under East Cliff 
Drive at Moran Lake, which drains to Monterey Bay. 

Rear of residence: Overflows flow toward the common alley at the rear of the 
residence. Our investigation has determined that runoff in the alley is directed to a 
series of surface inlets, connected by an underground drain system, which 
discharges to the rear of the homes fronting on Monterey Bay. 

2. 

b. 

Please foward our responses to DPW Drainage and our office would be available to answer any 
questions regarding this matter. 

Thank yp19r for your attention to this matter. 

Sinc 

Robert L. DeWitt. PE 

RLD:klm 
enclosure 
cc: Derek Van Alstine (w/enclosure) 

Brady & Weintraub (wienclosure) 

R03119.8-4-04 3 2  



Pacific Crest Engineering Inc. c$$$‘$$$@ 
Geotechnical Group Chemical Process Group 
444 Auport Blvd, Suite 106 195 Aviation Way, Suite 203 
Watsonviue, CA 95076 Watsonville, CA 95076 
Phone: 831-722-9446 Phone: 831-763-6191 
Fax: 831-722-9158 Fax: 831-763-6195 

www Apacific-crest.com 

August 2,2004 Project No.0443-SZ68-H62 

Bill Brady and Pat Weintraub 
2870 Chesterfield Drive 
Santa Cruz, CA 95006 

Subject: Drainage Plan Review 
New Residence (AF’N 028-304-66) 
2870 Chesterfield Dnve, Santa Cruz, Califomia 

Dear Mr. Brady and Ms. Weintraub: 

As requested, Pacific Crest Engineering Inc. (PCEI) has reviewed the project drainage plans 

prepared by Robert L. DeWitt & Associates, Inc. and dated June 24,2004 (latest revision date). 

The plans we reviewed included Sheets C1, C2 and C3. 

Based on our review of the plans, it is our professional opinion they are in general conformance 

with the recommendations of our percolation test report dated May 18,2004, however, included 

herewith are some comments we feel should be considered in the fmal project design: 

I .  Sheet C1, Percolation Pit & Swaie Voiume Notes, lu‘ote 1: Revise frsi sentmice to “Tie on- 

site drainage and percolation plan is based on a Percolation Test Report prepared by Pacific 

Crest Engineering Inc. dated May 18,2004.” Continue with rest of the paragraph as written. 

2. As noted in our Proposal dated April 14,2004, the Client understands that we are not 

providing a Geotechnical Investigation for the project site, and therefore cannot attest to the 

adequacy of the currently planned foundation design, including basement design issues, such 

as: design for lateral earth pressures, design for interception of subsurface runoff (both 

behind the basement wall and beneath the basement slab), or any other issue associated with 

grading, drainage and foundation issues. Our scope of work for the pian review has been 

limited solely to commenting on the adequacy of the drainage plan for taking surface runoff 
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Mr. Brady and Ms. Weintraub Page 2 
August 2,2004 Proposal No. 0443-SZ68-H62 

from the site and discharging it to the percolation pit areas. How this surface runoff may or 

may not affect the basement area will need to be addressed by others based on their design 

for removal of water from behind and beneath the basement area. 

Should you have any questions, we can be reached at (831) 722-9446. 

Sincerely, 

PACIFIC CREST ENGINEERING INC. 

4 

Michael D. Kleames, GE 
Vice PresidentVrincipal Geotechnical Engineer 
GE 2204 
Expires 3/31/06 

cc: Mr. Derek Van Alstine, Derek Van Alstine Residential Design 
Ms. Martha Shedden, R.L. DeWitt & Associates, Jnc. 

3 3  



www.4pacific-crest.com &A& Pacific Crest Engineering Tnc. t *sTg  
Geotechnical Group 
444 A q o n  Blvd, Suite 106 
Watsonville, CA 95076 
Phone: 831-722-9446 
Fax: 831-722-9158 

Chemical Process Group 
195 Aviation Way, Suite 203 

Watsonville, C.4 95076 
Phone: 831-763-6191 

Fax: 831-763-6195 

May 18,2004 Project No. 0443-S268-H62 

Bill Brady and Pat Weintraub 
c/o Salamander Graphix 
10 Isangar Way 
Watsoiwille, C.4 95076 

Subject: Percolation Test for Storm Water Retention 
New Residence ( M N  028-304-66) 
2870 Chesterfield Drive, Santa Cruz County, California 

Dear Mr. Brady and Ms. Weintraub: 

Pacific Crest Engineering Inc. (PCET) is pleased to present this percolation test report for the 
proposed new residence located in Santa Cruz County, California. 

INTRODUCTION 

The project site is located on the west side of Chesterfield Drive, just south of East Cliff Drive. 
The property is relatively flat, and has an existing two-stow home present. We assume the new 
home will be demolished to make way for the new residence. 

It is OUT understanding that percolation 
take surface nmoff from the residence 
water will be directed to seven percola 
and two feet in dianleter. 

SCOPE OF WORIC 

Our scope of work for the percolaTion testing was limited to the following: 

1. 

h e  suitability of the soils to 
ce runoff. The surface 
-signed to be 6 feet deep 

c&-b-d 
fi, 

We marked the proposed test boring locations and contacted Underground Service Alert 
(USA) at least 72 hours prior to drilling our test borings. 

We drilled thee (3)  shallow test borings on the undeveloped area of the lot. We drrl!ed 
three test borings to depths of 5, 10 and 15 feet. The three shallow percolation test holes 
had a perforated PVC pipe placed within them and were surrounded by gravel. The three 
holes were pre-saturated at least 48 hours prior to performing the actual test. 

i. 7 
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Bili Brady and Pat Weintraub 
May 13, 2004 

Page 2 
Project No. 0443-SZ68-1162 

.3.  Percolation tests were performed within each of the three test borings over a four hour 
period. Both static and falling head percolation tests were performed within the test 
borings. 

.4 summary of the percolation test results was provided in this written report 4. 

The purpose. of the percolation test was to provide the requested soils data to the project Civil 
Engineer. 

FIELD INVESTIGATION 

On April 30,2003, three soil profile test boqings were drilled on the propzrty to determine the 
general soil profile within the p r o p m  boundaries. The soils encountered consisted of a surface 
stratuni of dark brown silty sand to a depth of 3 feet, which was underlain by a less permeable 
stratum of clay from a depth of 3 to 6 feet. Underlying the clays the soils werz more permeable 
strata of clayey sands, extending to the bottom of the test boring at a depth of 15 feet. 

Groundwater, or more likely perched groundwater, was encountered in Borilg No. 1 at :he bottom 
of the test boring (about 15 feet). This eliminated the need for a deeper boring. 

Please refer to the attached Site Plan (Figure 2) showing the general locations of the three soil 
profile boiings performed by PCEI, as well as log of test borings within the appendix. 

Materials encountered during subsurface exploration are described on the appended Test Boring 
Logs. The logs depict subsurface conditions at the locations and on the date the holes were 
chilled. Subsurface conditions at other locations are expected to differ. Stratification lines 
shown on the logs represent the approximate boundaries between soil types; the actual transitions 
from one soil type to another may be gradual. 

PERCOLATION TEST 

Three percolation test borings were drilled on the property at depths of 5 ,  10 and 15 feet. These test 
borings were completed on April 30,2004. The bottom six inches of the test boring was filled with 
gavel, and a PVC pipe was then inserted into the hole. The annular space between the PVC pipe 
and native soil was then backfilled with gravel as well. 

The holes were pre-saturated (by filling with water) on April 30,2004, with the percolation tests 
performed on May 3,2004. 
“falling head” method, where the percolation holes were filled to the surface with water, and the 
water level drop measured every- 30 minutes over a four hour period. The second method w a  the 
“static head’‘ method. This method is where the water level is maintained at a depth of 6 inches at 
the bortom ofthe boring, and the water level measured every 30 minutes over a four hour period 
(and the hole re-liiied to the 6 inch level if it runs dry during that period). The static head method i s  
more common for design of septic field systems, but it is our opinion that the falling head method is 
more appropriate for design of percolation pit systems. 

Two separate percolation methods were performed. The first was the 



Bill Brady and Pat Weintraub 
May 13,2004 

Page 3 
Project No. 0443-S268-H62 

The purpose ofthe percolation tests was to observe the percolation rate of rhe subsurface soils. The 
test approximates the horizontal component of flow through soils by sidewall absorption and is 
therefore relevant to leach field and retention basin systems designed to discharge water to 
subsurface soils. 

Percolation Test Results 

The three percolation test borings had final percolation rates as follows: 

Final 
Boring Depth Perc Rate 

5’ 2.20 minbch 
10’ 0.66 midinch 
15’ 0.24 niin‘inch 

Average of above tests = 1 min\,inch 

Static Head Method: 

Final 
Boring Depth Perc Rate 

5’ 31.3 minbch 
10’ 16.7 minbnch 
15’ 5.20 minbnch 

Average of above tests = 17.7 minUnch 

The average percolation rate of all percolation tests was 9.4 rninbnch. See attached for a summary 
ofpercolation test results. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The site appears suitable for a percolation pit system for retention of stom water runoff based on 
the findings of this percolation study. We would recommend the depth of percolation trenches 
extend to at least 10 feet, but no deeper than 12 feet. We believe the falling head method i s  amore 
appropriate method for detemiining the percolation rate of the subsurface soils, since the percolation 
pits are designed to fill with water and percolate in a similar fashion to the test method. 

3 7  



Bill Brady and Pat Weintraub Page 4 
May 13,2004 Project No. 0443-SZ68-H6? 

Should you have any questions, we can be reached at (83 1) 722-9446. 

Sincerely, 

PACIFIC CREST ENGINEERING INC. 

Michael D. Kleanes, GE 
President'Principal Geotechnical Engineer 
GE 3304 
Expires 3!31/06 

CC: Mr. Derek Van Alstine 
Mr. Bob DeWitt, R.L. DeWitt & Associates, Inc 



Bill Btady and Pat Weintraub 
May 13, 2004 

Page 5 
Project No. 0443-S268-H62 

LIMITATlONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS 

1. The recommendations of tbs report are based upon the assumption that the soil conditions do 
not deviate from those disclosed in the borings. If any variations or undesirable conditions 
are encountered during construction, or if the proposed constmction will differ from that 
planned at the time, our firm should be notified so that supplemental recommendations can 
be given. 

2. This report is issued with the undeystanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or b s  
representative, to insure that the infomiation and recommendations contained herein are 
called to the attention of the hchitects and Engineers for the project and incorporated into 
the plans, and that the necessary steps are taken to insure that the Contractors and 
Subcontractors carry out such rec.ommendatiom in the field. 

3. The findings of this report are valid as of the present date. However, changes in the 
conditions of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether they are due to natural 
process or the works of man, on this or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in 
applicable or appropriate standards occur, whether they result from legislation or the 
broadening of knowledge. Accordingiy, the findings of this report may be invalidated, 
wholly or partially, by changes outside of our control. This report should therefore be 
reviewed in light of future planned construction and then current applicable codes. 

4. This report was prepared upon your request for our services in accordance with currently 
accepted standards of professional geotechnical engineering practice. No warranty as to the 
contents of this report is intended, and none shall be inferred from the statements or opinions 
expressed. 

5. The scope of our services mutually ageed upon for this project did not include any 
environmental assessment or study for the presence of hazardous or toxic materials in the 
soil, surface water, groundwater, or air, on or below or around this site. 
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Pacific Crest Engineering Inc. 
144 -4irport Blvd., Suite 106 
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Regional Site Plan 
1-870 Chesterfield Drive 
Santa Cruz, California 

Figure No. 1 
Project No. 0443 
Date: 05/I Si04 
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EDGE OF PAVEMENT 

SCALE: 1 INCH = 15 FEE 
= APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF PERCOWTION TEST BORING 
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GRAPHIC SCALE: 1”=i5’ 
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UNIFIED SOIL LLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM 02488 (Modified) 

MORE THAN 

LARGER THAN 
!ZOO SIEVE SIZE 

SILTS AND CL.hYS 
LIQUID LIMIT IS LESS THAN 35% 

MORE THAN SILTS .kYD CLAYS 
LlQUlDLM:TISBETWEF\’~J%ANDSO% 

bL4TERI.AL IS 
MALLEI? TFLN 
:200 SIEVE SIZE 01 

MH 

CH 

OH 

Organic clays and silrj clays of intermediate plasticity 
Inorganic silts; micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silt 
soils, elastic silts 
Organic clays oihigh plasticity, fat clays 
Organic clays ofmedium to high plasticity, organic silts 

SUTS AND CLAYS 
LiQUlD LIMIT IS G W T E R  T I U N  50% 

HIGHLY ORGATVIC §OKs PT Peat and other hjghly orsanic soils 

BORING LOG EXPLmATION 

LOGGED BY DATE DRILLED BORING DIAMETER BORIXG NO.- 
I I I 

1 1 3 1 1 -i-- Groundwater elevation 

+-Soil Sample Number 
+-Soil Sampler SizeiTyK 

L = 3” Outside Diameter 
M = 2 5’’ Outside Diarnerer 
T= 2” Outside Diameter 
ST = Shelby Tube 
BAG =Bag Sample 

RELATIVE DENSPTY CONSISTENCY 
SANDS AND GRAVELS IBLOWSFOOT 

VERY LOOSE 
LOOSE 

MEDIUM DENSE 10-30 
DENSE 30-50 

VERY DENSE OVER 50 

Boring L,og Explanation 
2870 Chesterfield Drive 
Santa Cniz, California 

Figure No. 3 
Project No. 0443 
Date: 05/18/04 

Pacific Crest Engineering Inc. 
444 Airport Blvd., Suite 106 

Watsonviile, CA 95076 



Soil Description 

LOGGED BY DE DATE DR~LLED 04/30/04 BORING DIAMkl'ER 6" SS BORWG N O . 1  

" 0  

% s&€ 

Q m i  

2 2 ,  

3 g:  

- 1 - 1-1 

- a,! 
- 8  

- -  

- - B  
- 3  
L -  

Dazk brown Silty SAND, fme gamed sand, moist 

3 

4 - 

5 

6 

[:: I - 
-10- 
- 

-11- 

-12- 

-13- 

-14- 

-15- 

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

Yeliowlsh bro\m CLAY with h e  gamed sand, very mois 1-2 
B 

I-? 
B 

1.4 
- B  

Yeilwmsh brovn Clayey S A m ,  medlum gamed sand. 
very moist 

-22- 

-23 - 

-24- 

- -  

- -  

Yellowish brown Gravely Clayey SAhiD, medlum grained 
sand subrounded gravels to > 3", very moist 

- 

1 I 
Bonng T e m a t e d  at 15 ft. 

Pacific Crest igineering Inc. 
444 Airport i vd., Suite 106 

watsonville, CA 950'36 

Log of Test Borings 
2870 Chesterfield Drive 
San?a Cniz, California 

Mix. 
Lab 

Results 

Figui-e XO. 4 
Project No. 0443 
Date: 05/18/04 



Soil Description 

LOGGED BY& DATE DNLLED 04/30104 

3 0  

5 at 

BORING DIM& I ER 6" SS BORJNG N O . 2  

g o  w z  ..- 
@ ;. 
a m  

- 1 - 7 -  - 
- -  

- B  
- 2 -  

- 3 -  
- -  

- -  
- 4 - >-' - .  
- - E  

~ _._ - - -  
- 6 -  
- -  

?.? 
- 7 - B '  
- -  
- 8 -  

- 2-4 
- 9 -  

'10- 

-11 - 

-12- 

-13- 

-14- 

-15-  

-16 - 

-17- 

- I8  - 

-19- 

-20- 

-21- 

- -  

B 
- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

- -  

Dark brown Silty SAh3,  fme grained sand moist 

' h'atsonville, CA 95076 

'idlowish brown CL.41- wlth fme gramed sand, vew mol 

~. Santa Cruz, California 

Yellowish brown Clayey SAXD, medium ga&d sand, 
very nioist 

- 
Yellowish brown Gravely Clayey SAND, medium gra& < 1 sand, subrounded gravels to > ? ' '~  very moist 

b 
I 
I S o r i g  Terminated at 113 ft. 

Mise. 
Lab 

Results 

Figure 
Project No. 0443 
Date: 0511 8/04 
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'iT'atsonville, CA 95076 

, 

I Santa Cruz, California 

~ 

~ LOFGED B Y A  D.4TE DRILLED 0 ~ ~ 0 4  B O m G  DIAME, IER 6" SS BORING N 0 . A  

I 
Soil Description 

Lo 

T 

Mise. 
Lab 

Results 

Figure No. 6 
Project KO. 0343 
Date: 05/18/04 
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Falling Head Percolation Test Results - 2870 Chesterfield Drive 

FINAL PERCOLATION RATE (last hour) = 0.24 min\inch 
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FINAL PERCOLATION RATE (last hour) = 16.67 min\inch 

FINAL PERCOLATION RATE (last hour) = 31.25 min\inch 

PACIFIC CREST PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS TABLE 2 
ENGINEERING 2870 Chesterfield Drive APN 028-304-66 PROJECT NO. 044 

INC. SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA DATE: 05!18104 
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